



MEDIA ADVISORY

The EU Delegation and the Council of Europe to present joint projects for Azerbaijan for 2019-2021 under the second phase of the Partnership for Good Governance

Baku, 27 September 2019 – On Thursday, 3 October, the Delegation of the European Union and the Council of Europe will present new joint projects to be carried out in Azerbaijan under the second phase of the joint Partnership for Good Governance (PGGII) programme. The presentation will be part of the first Local Steering Committee meeting after the launch of the programme in May this year.

Two country-specific projects will be implemented in Azerbaijan in 2019-2021, with a total budget of 1.6 million euros, funded by the EU (80%) and Council of Europe (20%). These projects aim at assisting Azerbaijani authorities with further strengthening institutional capacities to fight and prevent corruption, as well as supporting the judicial reform, enhancing the independence and professionalism of the judiciary, supporting the criminal justice reform and harmonising the application of the relevant Council of Europe standards in Azerbaijan.

In addition to these country-specific projects, Azerbaijan is also taking part in three regional projects aimed at fighting economic crimes, combatting discrimination and facilitating access of women to justice with a total budget of 1.8 million euros.

Zoltan Hernyes, Head of the Council of Europe Office in Azerbaijan; Ambassador Kestutis Jankauskas, Head of the EU Delegation in Azerbaijan; Arkadi Sytine, PGG Co-ordinator, Programming Department, Office of the Directorate General of Programmes, Council of Europe (Strasbourg); and Farah Ajalova, Deputy Head of Department of Human Rights, and Democracy, National PGG Coordinator, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Azerbaijan will open the event and touch upon the expected outcomes and impact of the projects.

The first PGG II Local Steering Committee meeting will take place on Thursday, 3 October 2019, at Hotel Hilton, Sevda Ball Room starting at 14:00am, and will be open to media between 14:00 and 14:30. English- Azerbaijani interpretation will be provided.

Prior accreditation of media representatives is requested through the Council of Europe's Office in Azerbaijan.

Contact person for accreditation: Narmin Akhundova Narmin.Akhundova@coe.int or +994 12 5991162 (ext. 11).

Background:



In April 2014, the European Union and the Council of Europe agreed that targeted co-operation activities with Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, the Republic of Moldova, Ukraine and Belarus – the EU's Eastern Partnership countries – would be implemented under the Partnership for Good Governance programme. The phase I of the programme (PGGI) started in 2015 and was completed in 2018; the second phase of the programme (PGGII) was launched in 2019 and will run until 2021.

These co-operation activities aim to strengthen the capacity of the Eastern Partnership countries, which are member States of the Council of Europe, with the exception of Belarus, to implement domestic reforms to bring them closer to European standards in the fields of human rights, democracy and the rule of law.

For more information on the [Council of Europe Partnership for Good Governance](#)

For more information about [Azerbaijan country-specific projects](#)

Funded
by the European Union
and the Council of Europe



Implemented
by the Council of Europe

MƏTBUAT ÜÇÜN AÇIQLAMA

Avropa İttifaqının Nümayəndəliyi və Avropa Şurası Yaxşı İdarəçilik üçün Tərəfdaşlıq proqramının ikinci mərhələsi çərçivəsində 2019-2021-ci illərdə icra olunacaq Azərbaycan üçün birgə layihələrini təqdim edəcək

Bakı, 27 sentyabr 2019-cu il – 3 oktyabr, cümə axşamı Avropa İttifaqının Nümayəndəliyi və Avropa Şurası Yaxşı İdarəçilik üçün Tərəfdaşlıq (YİT-2) birgə proqramının ikinci mərhələsi çərçivəsində Azərbaycanda icra olunan yeni birgə layihələri təqdim edəcək. Təqdimat cari ilin may ayında proqramın fəaliyyətinə başlanılmasından sonra Yerli Rəhbər Komitənin ilk iclasının bir hissəsi olacaq.

2019-2021-ci illərdə Azərbaycanda ümumi büdcəsi 1,6 milyon avro olan Aİ (80%) və Avropa Şurası (20%) tərəfindən maliyyələşdirilən Azərbaycanda icra olunan iki layihə həyata keçiriləcəkdir. Bu layihələrin məqsədi Azərbaycan qurumlarına korrupsiyaya qarşı mübarizə və qarşısının alınması üçün institusional imkanların daha da gücləndirilməsində kömək etmək, həmçinin məhkəmə islahatlarını dəstəkləmək, məhkəmə sisteminin müstəqilliyini və peşəkarlığını artırmaq, cinayət ədliyyə sahəsində islahatları dəstəkləmək və Avropa Şurası uyğun standartlarının tətbiqində kömək etməkdir.

Azərbaycanda icra olunan layihələrdən başqa, Azərbaycan ümumi büdcəsi 1,8 milyon avro olan iqtisadi cinayətlərlə mübarizə, ayrıseçkiliklə mübarizə və qadınların ədalət mühakiməsinə çıxışını asanlaşdıran üç regional layihədə də iştirak edir.

Zoltan Hernyeş, Avropa Şurasının Azərbaycan Ofisinin rəhbəri; Səfir Kestutis Jankauskas, Aİ-nin Azərbaycandakı Nümayəndəliyinin rəhbəri; Arkadi Sytine, Avropa Şurasının (Strasburq) Ümumi Proqramlar üzrə Baş Direktoratlığı, Proqramlaşdırma Şöbəsi, YİT proqramının əlaqələndiricisi; və Azərbaycan Respublikasının Xarici İşlər Nazirliyinin İnsan Hüquqları və Demokratiya şöbəsinin rəis müavini Fərəh Acalova tədbirdə açılış nitqi edəcək və gözlənilən nəticələrə, habelə layihələrin təsirinə toxunacaqlar.

Birinci YİT-2 Yerli Rəhbər Komitənin ilk iclası 3 oktyabr 2019-cu il, cümə axşamı, saat 14:00-da, Hilton otelinin Sevda otağında keçiriləcək. Görüş saat 14:00-dan 14:30-dək mətbuat üçün açıq olacaq. İngilis və Azərbaycan dillərində sinxron tərcümə təmin olunacaq.

Media nümayəndələrinin əvvəlcədən akkreditasiyası Avropa Şurasının Azərbaycandakı Ofisi vasitəsilə qeydiyyatla alınması xahiş olunur.

Akkreditasiya üçün əlaqələndirici: Nərmin Axundova Narmin.Akhundova@coe.int və ya +994 12 5991162 (daxili 11).

Qeyd:



2014-cü ilin aprel ayında Avropa İttifaqı və Avropa Şurası, Aİ-nin Şərq Tərəfdaşlığı ölkələri olan Ermənistan, Azərbaycan, Gürcüstan, Moldova Respublikası, Ukrayna və Belarusiya ilə məqsədyönlü əməkdaşlıq fəaliyyətlərinin Yaxşı İdarəetmə Tərəfdaşlığı çərçivəsində həyata keçiriləcəyinə dair razılığa gəldilər. Proqramın 1-ci mərhələsi (YİT I) 2015-ci ildə başlamış və 2018-ci ildə tamamlanmışdır; proqramın 2-ci mərhələsi (YİT II) 2019-cu ildə başlamış və 2021-ci ilə qədər davam edəcəkdir.

Bu əməkdaşlıq fəaliyyətləri Belarus istisna olmaqla, Avropa Şurasının üzvü olan Şərq Tərəfdaşlığı ölkələrində insan hüquqları, demokratiya və qanunun aliliyi sahəsində Avropa standartlarına yaxınlaşdırmaq üçün daxili islahatları həyata keçirmək imkanlarını gücləndirmək məqsədi daşıyır.

[Avropa Şurası Yaxşı İdarəçilik üçün Tərəfdaşlıq](#) barədə daha geniş məlumat

[Azərbaycanda icra olunan layihələr](#) barədə daha geniş məlumat